Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the address(es) below	
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1) E-Four Corporation  Execution Date(s): 02/19/13 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? attached? Yes No  3. Name of Conveyance: Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)	NAME: powerPerfector Limited  ADDRESS: 1-10 Praed Mews,
Additional numbers attach	7,786,717 ned?
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
mailed:  Name: Martin M. Zoltick Address: Rothwell, Figg, Ernst & Manbeck Suite 800 Street Address: 607 14 <sup>th</sup> St., N.W. City: Washington, State: D.C. Zip: 20005 Telephone No.: 202/783-6040	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Deposit account number: 02-2135
Facsimile No.: 202/783-6031 Email Address: PTO-PAT-EMAIL@rfem.com Attorney Docket No.: 4038-101	Authorized User Name <u>Martin M. Zoltick</u>
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature Signature	2013-10-03 Date
Martin M. Zoltick, Reg. No. 35,745  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 4	

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 1914 day of February two thousand and there ex

#### BETWEEN

- (1) E-Four Corporation of 77-2, Higashi-urawa 2 chome, Midori-ku, Saitama-shi, Saitama 336-0926, Japan (hereinafter called "the Assignor) of the one part; and
- (2) powerPerfector Limited of 1-10 Praed Mews, London, W2 1QY (hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part.

### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor and beneficial owner of the Patents set out in the appended schedule (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").
- (B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor's rights in the Patents should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED

- In consideration of the sum of £5.00 now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS with full title guarantee absolutely and free from any licences, charges or other encumbrances:-
  - 1.1 All right, title and interest in and to the Patents (including any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof) to the intent that grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee TOGETHER WITH all rights and powers arising or accruing therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of any published specification of the Patents prior to the date hereof; and
  - 1.2 The right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patents or similar protection throughout the world in respect of any invention claimed in the Patents including the right to claim priority therefrom to the intent that the grant of any patents or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.
- 2. The Assignor agrees that at the request of the Assignee it will at all times hereafter do all such acts and execute all such documents (including the making of or deposing to any declaration or oath) as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee hereunder, to secure registration of this Assignment at the relevant Patent Offices and to assist in the resolution of any question concerning the Patents.
- The parties agree that this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and hereby submit to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

PATENT ....

REEL: 031377 FRAME: 0157

IN WITNESS of these matters this document has been executed by the parties on the date set out at the beginning of this Assignment.

Signed by

duly authorised for and on behalf of

**E-Four Corporation** 

止本 正人

Signature

MASATO TSULLHOTO, DIRECTOR

Name & Title

Signed by

duly authorised for and on behalf of

powerPerfector Limited

Maran

MALALLY; DILLIAR MALALLY; DILLIAR

Name & Title

## **SCHEDULE OF PATENTS**

Country	Patent No.
Australia	2008255124
us	7786717
UK	2 296 996

PATENT REEL: 031377 FRAME: 0159

# ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK

607 14th Street, NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202)783-6040 Telefax: (202)783-6031

### FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

DATE:

October 4, 2013

TO:

The U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Attn: Assignment Branch

Fax. No.: 571 273 0140

RE:

Our Ref.: 4083-101

U.S. Patent No.: 7,786,717

FROM:

Martin M. Zoltick

Number of Pages Including This Transmittal Sheet: 5

If any problems in connection with this facsimile, please contact: Marilyn (202) 626-3502.

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENCY RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICES. THANK YOU,

### **CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION**

I hereby certify that this document is being transmitted by facsimile to the Assignment Branch of The United States Patent and Trademark office, telefax number 571 273-0140 on this date of my signature.

Marilyn M. Davis

PATENT REEL: 031377 FRAME: 0160

RECORDED: 10/04/2013